
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing 
Committee 
 
 
 

Mon 17 Oct 
2022 
7.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Gavin Day 

Democratic Services Officer 
 

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 
Tel: (01527) 64252 ext 3304 

e.mail: / gavin.day@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:gavin.day@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 

GUIDANCE ON PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 

At the current time, seating at the meeting will be placed in such a way as to achieve 

as much space as possible for social distancing to help protect meeting 

participants.  

Please note that this is a public meeting and is open to the public to attend 

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, please do not 

hesitate to contact the officer named above. 

GUIDANCE FOR ELECTED MEMBERS ATTENDING MEETINGS IN PERSON 
 
Members and Officers who still have access to lateral flow tests (LFTs) are encouraged to 

take a test on the day of the meeting.  Meeting attendees who do not have access to LFTs 

are encouraged not to attend the meeting if they have common cold symptoms or any of 

the following common symptoms of Covid-19 on the day of the meeting; a high 

temperature, a new and continuous cough or a loss of smell and / or taste. 

 

The meeting venue will be fully ventilated, and Members and officers may need to 

consider wearing appropriate clothing in order to remain comfortable during proceedings. 

 

Members of the public will be able to access the meeting if they wish to do so. Seating will 

be placed in such a way as to achieve as much space as possible for social distancing to 

help protect meeting participants. It should be noted that members of the public who 

choose to attend in person do so at their own risk.  

 

Members of the public who still have access to l
[...]
the meeting or up 

to 5 full days before the meeting then they are expected not to attend the meeting.  

 

Notes:  

Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when Council might have 

to move into closed session to consider exempt or confidential information.  For 

agenda items that are exempt, the public are excluded. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

Licensing 
COMMITTEE  

 

 

 

Monday, 17th October, 2022 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Salman Akbar (Chair) 
Tom Baker-Price (Vice-Chair) 
Karen Ashley 
Joanne Beecham 
Michael Chalk 
Andrew Fry 
 

Sharon Harvey 
Sid Khan 
Emma Marshall 
Timothy Pearman 
Gareth Prosser 
 

 

1. Apologies   
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests. 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 16) 
 

Confirmation of Minutes from Licencing Committees of 21st March 2022 and 28th April 2022 
 

4. Public Speaking   
 

5. CONSIDERATION OF THE DELEGATION OF DECISION MAKING IN RESPECT 
OF CERTAIN HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE 
APPLICATIONS (Pages 17 - 104)  

 

6. REVIEW OF SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENSING POLICY (Pages 105 - 172)  
 

7. Work Programme (Pages 173 - 174)  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

Licensing 
Committee 

  

 

Monday, 21 March 2022 

 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Salman Akbar (Chair), Councillor Lucy Harrison (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Karen Ashley, Tom Baker-Price, Joanne Beecham, 
Michael Chalk, Andrew Fry, Julian Grubb, Ann Isherwood and 
David Thain 
 

 Also Present: 
 

   
 

 Officers: 
 

 Vanessa Brown and Dave Etheridge 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 Jess Bayley-Hill  
 

 
 

15. APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Aled 
Evans. 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

17. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 
8th November 2021 be approved as a true and correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

18. PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
Mr A. Nazir attended the Licensing Committee meeting to speak on 
behalf of the Redditch Taxi Association, under the Council’s public 

Public Document PackPage 1 Agenda Item 3



   

Licensing 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 21 March 2022 

 
 

speaking rules, and commented on the draft hackney carriage and 
private hire licensing policy and the request of variation to the 
hackney carriage table of fares, at Minute Item No.s 19 and 20 on 
the agenda. 
 

19. DRAFT HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING 
POLICY  
 
The Senior Practitioner (Licensing) (SPL) Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services (WRS) presented the draft hackney carriage 
and private hire licensing policy for the Committee’s consideration. 
 
The Committee was advised that consultation in respect of the 
content of the draft policy had been undertaken and Members were 
required to have regard to the responses that had been received.  
The final approved version of the policy was scheduled to come into 
effect from 1st September 2022 onwards. 
 
The Department for Transport (DfT) had issued new statutory 
standards and licensing authorities were expected to update their 
hackney carriage and private hire licensing policies in response to 
this.  In reviewing the local policy for Redditch, Officers noted that 
many of the statutory standards were already being met.  However, 
there were some standards that had not previously been addressed 
and these had been incorporated into the updated policy.  
Amendments to the policy included proposed changes in respect of 
age criteria for vehicles.  In addition, changes had been proposed in 
respect of medical checks for drivers. 
 
The consultation exercise in respect of this polic
[...]
s work programme for further 
consideration: 
 

 The hackney carriage table of fares. 

 Different mechanisms available to the Council for setting the 
hackney carriage table of fares, taking into account the 
approach adopted by other Councils. 

 
The Committee was informed that at the start of the 2022/23 
municipal year, officers would meet with the Chair of the Licensing 
Committee and the relevant lead Portfolio Holder to discuss the 
issues that Members might wish to take forward for the Committee’s 
consideration during the year. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
subject to the amendments detailed in the preamble above, the 
Committee’s work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.04 pm 
and closed at 8.21 pm 

 

Page 9 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10 Agenda Item 3



APPENDIX 1: REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
TABLE OF FARES FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGES 
PROPOSED 
 
 
 
  

Tariff One 
 

 
Tariff Two 

 
Tariff Three 

 
For the first 880 yards 
(804.7 metres approx.) 

or part thereof 
 

 
£4.00 

 
£5.25 

 
£7.20 

 
For each subsequent  

176 yards  
(160.9 metres approx.) 

 

 
£0.15 

 
£0.15 

 
£0.30 

 
Equivalent to: 

 

 
£1.50  

per mile (1609.3 
metres approx.) 

 

 
£1.50  

per mile (1609.3 
metres approx.) 

 
£3.00  

per mile (1609.3 
metres approx.) 

 
Waiting time – for each 30 

seconds 
 

 
£0.10 

 
£0.10 

 

 
£0.20 

 

 
Extra Charges 
 

 
For each dog (except guide 

dogs) 
 

 
£1.50 

 
For each passenger in 

excess of 6 

 
£0.50 

 
 

 

 
Explanation of Tariffs Applicable 
 

 
Tariff One 
 

 
6am – Midnight  

 
Tariff Two 
 

 
Midnight – 6am and on Designated Public Holidays 

 
Tariff Three 
 

 
Christmas Day, Boxing Day and New Years Day 

 
Note if the vehicle or seating is so soiled by any passenger or animal as to require cleaning, 
the proprietor may make a charge. This must be made clear to the passenger at the end of 
the journey there will be a maximum charge of £75.00. 
 

  
  

Page 1 Minute Annex Page 11 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12 Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

Licensing 

Committee 

 

  

 

Thursday, 28 April 2022 

 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Salman Akbar (Chair), Councillor Lucy Harrison (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Tom Baker-Price, Michael Chalk, Andrew Fry, 
Julian Grubb and Ann Isherwood 
 

 Also Present: 
Mr. P. Bladon 

  
Officers: 
 

 Vanessa Brown and Dave Etheridge  
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Pauline Ross 
 

 
 
The Chair took the opportunity to welcome everyone to the meeting.  
 

23. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Karen 
Ashley, Joanne Beecham and Aled Evans. 
 

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

25. PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
Mr P. Bladon attended the Licensing Committee meeting, to speak 
in objection to the variation of Table of Fares for Hackney 
Carriages, under the Council’s public speaking rules.  Mr Bladon 
had raised an objection to the use of imperial units being shown on 
the table of table of fares and had stated that he strongly believed 
that the tariffs, as detailed on Appendix 1 to the report, should only 
be given in metric units.  
 

Public Document PackPage 13 Agenda Item 3



   

Licensing 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 28 April 2022 

 
 

The Chair took the opportunity to thank Mr Bladon for his detailed 
speech.  
 

26. CONSIDERATION OF OBJECTION TO VARIATION OF TABLE 
OF FARES FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGES  
 
The Principal Officer (Licensing), Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services (WRS), explained that the Council had responsibility under 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, for 
setting the maximum fares that could be charged by hackney 
carriage vehicles licensed to operate within the district. 
 
The Council had responsibility under the Local Government  
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, for setting the maximum fare
[...]
pliant with current legislation and was clear and understandable  
for passengers and licence holders. It was also believed to be  
consistent with the vast majority of fare tables that were published  
by other local authorities across England and Wales. 
 
Members were being asked to consider the objection received to 
the proposed table of fares and to resolve to bring the revised table 
of fares, as detailed at Appendix to the report, into force (with or 
without modifications) on 7th May 2022. 
 
The Chair thanked the Officer for his detailed report. 
 
In response to Councillor M. Chalk, the Council’s Legal Advisor 
stated that the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976, detailed ways in which Local Authorities (LA) dealt with taxi 
fares and that it was within the gift of each LA as to how they 
detailed those rates of fares; either in metric units, imperial units or 
both. LA could determine how a member of the public would easily 
understand the table of fares.  
 
The Chair further stated that the objection received was not an 
objection to the actual table of fares, but an objection to the use of 
imperial measurements. In his opinion drivers and the travelling 
public may well understand miles more than kilometres, however 
officers had reached a good compromise and had detailed both 
metric and imperial units in the table of fares, as detailed at 
Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
On being put to the vote, and having considered the objection 
received it was 
 
RESOLVED that the table of fares, as detailed at Appendix 1 to 
the report, be brought into force (without modification) with 
effect from 7th May 2022. 
 
  
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.13 pm 

 

Page 15 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16 Agenda Item 3



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE   17th October 2022 

 
 
CONSIDERATION OF THE DELEGATION OF DECISION MAKING IN 
RESPECT OF CERTAIN HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
VEHICLE LICENCE APPLICATIONS 
 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor N Nazir 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  No  

Relevant Head of Service Simon Wilkes – Head of 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

Wards Affected All Wards 

Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 

Non-Key Decision  

 
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
 Currently any application to grant or renew a licence a vehicle as a 

hackney carriage or private hire vehicle where the vehicle does not 
meet the Council’s requirements in respect of its age, has to be 
determined at a Licensing Sub-Committee meeting.  This report 
provides an opportunity for Members to consider whether they wish to 
delegate such decision making powers to officers instead. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That Members RESOLVE whether or not to carry out consultation 

on delegating authority to officers to determine applications for 
licences to use vehicles as hackney carriages or private hire 
vehicles where the vehicle does not meet the Council’s required 
criteria in respect of the age of the vehicle. 

 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
  
 Financial Implications    
 
3.1 The costs of carrying out any consultation exercise would be met from 

existing budgets held by Worcestershire Regulatory Services. 
 
 
Legal Implications 
 

3.2  Appropriate consultation on any proposals to amend the Council’s 
policies minimises the risk of legal challenge if the proposals are 
subsequently implemented. 

 
 

Page 17 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE   17th October 2022 

 
 
3.3  Any proposed changes to the scheme of delegations will need to be 

approved by the Constitutional Review Working Party  and 
recommended to Council.  

 
 
Service / Operational Implications  

 
3.4 On 21st March 2022 the Licensing Committee approved a new 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing Policy which took 
effect on 1st September 2022.  A copy of the policy can be seen at 
Appendix 1. 

 
3.5 The new policy sets out the
[...]
nd efficiently. 

 
3.12 Once the coronavirus restrictions were lifted and face-to-face Council 

meetings resumed, these emergency delegations were removed and 
decision making on such applications returned to Licensing Sub-
Committees with the first such Sub-Committee taking place in 
November 2021. 

 
3.13 Since then 36 applications have required determination by Licensing 

Sub-Committees 
 
3.14 Given the high demand placed on Members and officers as a result of 

the requirement for these applications to be determined by Licensing 
Sub-Committees, officers believe that Members ought to give 
consideration to delegating authority to officers to determine 
applications for licences to use vehicles as hackney carriage or private 
hire vehicles, where the vehicle does not meet the required criteria by 
reason of its age. 

 
3.15 If Members were minded to put in place such delegated authority, this 

would require an amendment to be made to the policy shown at 
Appendix 1.  

 
3.16 The policy states at paragraph 1.9: 
 

The Council has also carried out consultation at a local level before 
adopting the policies and licence conditions detailed in this document. 
The Council will always consult on proposed changes in licensing rules 
that may have a significant impact on passengers and / or the trade.  

 
3.17 In light of this, it is necessary to carry out an appropriate consultation 

exercise before any decisions are taken in respect of this matter. 
 
3.18 Therefore Members are asked to give consideration to whether they 

wish to carry out consultation on delegating authority to officers to 
determine applications for licences to use vehicles as hackney 
carriages or private hire vehicles where the vehicle does not meet the 
Council’s required criteria in respect of the age of the vehicle. 

 
3.19 If a consultation exercise were undertaken, the results of this would be 

reported back to the Licensing Committee and would need to be given 
appropriate consid
[...]
 left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE   17th October 2022 

 
 
REVIEW OF SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENSING POLICY 
 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor N Nazir 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  No  

Relevant Head of Service Simon Wilkes – Head of 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

Wards Affected All Wards 

Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 

Non-Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
Redditch Borough Council has previously adopted a Sex Establishment 
Licensing Policy which took effect on 1st August 2015.  Officers believe 
that the policy should now be reviewed, and a revised version of the 
policy adopted.  Member are therefore asked to direct officers to carry 
out consultation on a draft revised Sex Establishment Licensing Policy.  

  
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Licensing Committee RESOLVES to direct officers to 
carry out consultation with relevant stakeholders and the general 
public on the draft revised Sex Establishment Licensing Policy 
shown at Appendix 2. 

 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
  
 Financial Implications    
 
3.1 The costs of carrying out any consultation exercise would be met from 

existing budgets held by Worcestershire Regulatory Services. 
 
 
Legal Implications 
 

3.2  The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (“the Act”), 
as amended, allows local authorities to adopt provisions concerning the 
regulation of sex establishments. Under the Act there is no legal 
requirement for the Council to adopt a policy on how it proposes to 
license sex establishments under the Act. However, it is considered 
best practice for a Council to adopt such a policy to encourage 
consistency and transparency in the way that its licensing functions are 
carried out. 

 

Page 105 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE   17th October 2022 

 
3.3 Where a Council has adopted such a policy, it is best practice for that 

policy to be reviewed periodically to ensure it remains up to date and fi
[...]
s guidance to Members and Officers when considering 

applications and informs potential applicants, relevant stakeholders 
and the general public of the principles which will be applied by the 
Council when carrying out its licensing functions. 

 
3.13 As the existing policy has been in place for more than seven years, 

officers consider that now would be an appropriate time for the policy to 
be reviewed and for a revised version of the policy to be adopted. 

 
3.14 Officers have therefore reviewed the existing policy and a draft revised 

version is attached at Appendix 2.  This version has been highlighted 
to show where the document has been revised from the current policy. 

 
3.15 The majority of the revisions are minor in nature and have been made 

to ensure the document is up to date and is as clear and easy to 
understand as is possible. 

 
3.16 The draft revised policy has been amended to update the foreword at 

the beginning of the document so that it reflects the current vision as 
set out in the Council Plan. 

 
3.17 The draft revised policy has also been updated to reflect the renaming 

of of the Local Safeguarding Children Board as Worcestershire 
Safeguarding Children Partnership. 

 
3.18 The level of fines applicable in respect of various offences set out in 

the relevant legislation have been amended to reflect changes made to 
these since the current policy was approved. 

 
3.19 Officers are now asking Members to direct them to carry out 

consultation with relevant stakeholders and the general public on the 
draft revised policy shown at Appendix 2. 

 
3.20 Following consultation the Licensing Committee would consider the 

responses received and adopt a revised policy. 
 
 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 

 
 

4.1 Application of the policy will provide clarity when determining 
applications and reduces the risk of challenge and appeal. Carrying out 
consultation with relevant stakeholders when reviewing the policy 
minimises the risk of lega
[...]
 by the public. 

 
▪ Every notice which relates to premises shall identify the premises 
  
▪ Every such notice which relates to a vehicle, vessel or stall shall 

specify where it is to be used as a sex establishment.  
 
▪ A notice shall be in such form as the appropriate authority may 

prescribe.  (The form prescribed by Redditch Borough Council for 
such notices is shown at Annex B to this Policy) 

 
 
 
2.4  Consultation Arrangements – Relevant Bodies 
 
2.4.1  The Council will also notify all applications for grant, renewal, transfer or 

variation of a licence to the following bodies who may comment on or 
object to the application within 28 days of the date of the application:- 
 

▪ Chief Officer of West Mercia Police 
▪ Worcestershire Safeguarding Children Partnership 
▪ Hereford and Worcester Fire and Rescue Service 
▪ Worcestershire Trading Standards 
▪ Local Planning Authority (Redditch Borough Council) 
▪ Any relevant Parish Council 
▪ Relevant Redditch Borough Council Ward Members 

 
 
2.5 Objections 
 
2.5.1 When considering an application for the grant, renewal, variation or 

transfer of a Sex Establishment Licence the Council will have regard to 
any observations submitted to it by the Chief Officer of Police and any 
objections that have been received from anyone else within the statutory 
28 day period from the date of the application being given to the Council. 

 
2.5.2 Any person can object to an application but the objection should be 

relevant either to the mandatory grounds for refusal set in Section 3.3 
or to the discretionary grounds for refusal set out in section 3.4 below. 

 

Page 147 Agenda Item 6



 

 - 7 - 

2.5.3 Objections should not be made on moral grounds or values.  Any decision 
to refuse a licence will be relevant to one or more of the grounds in 3.3 
and 3.4 below. 

 
2.5.4 Objectors must give notice of their objection in writing, stating the general               

terms of the objections. 

 
2.5.5 Where the Co
[...]

9th January 2023 
 
 
Delegating out of age criteria to officers – Consideration of consultation 
responses. 
 
 
 
20th March 2023 
 
Review of Sex Establishment Licensing Policy – Consideration of consultation 
responses. 
 
Hackney Carriage Table of Fares – Annual review 
 
Review of Street trading policy 
 
 
 
To be allocated to suitable available dates in 2023/24 
 
 
Legislation for permanent pavement licences - through levelling up bill 
 
Legislation Re: Beauty Treatment – Botox/fillers 
 
 
 
 

Page 173 Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	 
	20220428 Lic Parent Minutes
	Minutes


	5 CONSIDERATION OF THE DELEGATION OF DECISION MAKING IN RESPECT OF CERTAIN HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE APPLICATIONS
	Appendix 1 - RBC Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy (With effect from 01.09.2022)

	6 REVIEW OF SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENSING POLICY
	Appendix 1 - RBC Sex Establishment Policy (current)
	Appendix 2 - RBC Sex Establishment Policy (draft revised)

	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Licensing 
Committee 

  

 

Monday, 17 October 2022 

 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Salman Akbar (Chair), Councillor Tom Baker-Price (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Karen Ashley, Joanne Beecham, Michael Chalk, 
Andrew Fry, Sharon Harvey, Sid Khan, Emma Marshall and 
Timothy Pearman 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Imran Altaf  
 

 Officers: 
 

 Dave Etheridge and Vanessa Brown 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 Gavin Day 

 
 

27. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Prosser. 
 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

29. MINUTES  
 
Resolved that 
 

1. the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee 
held on 21st March 2022 be approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

2. the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee 
held on 28th April 2022 be approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

 
30. PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
There was no public speaking. 



   

Licensing 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 17 October 2022 

 
 

31. CONSIDERATION OF THE DELEGATION OF DECISION 
MAKING IN RESPECT OF CERTAIN HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE APPLICATIONS  
 
The Chair highlighted to Members that the purpose of the report 
was to consider whether the Committee wished to allow the matter 
to go to consultation, it was not to reach a decision. The Chair 
further detailed that there would be an opportunity to debate and 
reach a decision at a future meeting of the Licencing Committee 
should Members be minded to agree to the consultation taking 
place. 
  
The Chair invited the Principal Officer (Licencing), Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services (WRS), Dave Etheridge to present his report. 
 
Mr. Etheridge presented his report and in doing so explained that 
currently any application to grant or renew a licence, where the 
vehicle had not met the Council’s requirements in respect of its age, 
had to be determined by Members at a Licensing Sub-Committee 
meeting. The report provided an opportunity for Members to 
consider whether they wished to delegate such decision making 
powers to Licensing Officers, WRS. 
 
Mr. Etheridge further explained that during the Covid-19 pandemic 
such decisions had been delegated to Officers in order to reduce 
contact and limit the spread of the virus. Officers further detailed the 
systems that were in place during the Covid-19 pandemic in that: 
 

 Applicants were still required to present their vehicles for a 
physical inspection if they were outside policy. 

 Decisions were delegated to Licensing Officers, who 
assessed the vehicle based on the criteria as detailed on 
page 36 of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licencing 
Handbook (Page 56 of the Main Reports Pack). 

 Licensing Officers produced a written report which included 
pictures of the vehicles condition, this would be especially 
important if the vehicle was deemed unsuitable. 

 Applicants received a decision notice directly from the 
Licensing Officer. 

 Applicants had to present their vehicle to Kidderminster. 
Licensing Officers confirmed that applicants would be 
required to present their vehicle to Redditch, should following 
consultation, Members be minded to approve such 
delegations to Licensing Officers. 

 
Mr. Etheridge continued and stated that since the end of the Covid-
19 pandemic and the removal of the emergency delegation to 
Licensing Officers, that there have been 36 Applications presented 



   

Licensing 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 17 October 2022 

 
 

at Licensing Sub-Committee meetings. Mr. Etheridge further 
detailed that the number of applications had increased due to the 
cost of living crisis and that this had placed an even greater 
demand on Members and Licensing Officers as a result. 
 
Mr. Etheridge explained that should Members be minded to put in 
place such delegated authority, it would be necessary to carry out 
an appropriate consultation exercise before any decision was 
made, therefore, Members were being asked to give consideration 
on whether they wished to carry out a consultation. 
 
Members then asked questios of Mr. Etheridge. 
 
Members asked Mr. Etheridge to describe the consultation process 
and asked if it would be available in multiple languages. Mr. 
Etheridge informed Members that the main medium of consultation 
would be an online survey and those most effected by the change 
would be the drivers and taxi operators who would be consulted 
with and invited to comment. The consultation would also be open 
to all Members not just those on the Licencing Committee, as well 
as the wider public if they desired to comment. Officers would also 
commit to looking at supplying the online survey in multiple 
languages. 
 
Members questioned if there would be multiple Licensing Officers 
making the decision as the Sub-Committee maintained impartiality 
via utilising 3 Members. Mr. Etheridge stated that the decision 
would be made by a single Licensing Officer, however, they were 
free to seek a second opinion. Mr. Etheridge further highlighted that 
any decision would include photographic evidence and a full report 
would be written.  
 
Mr. Etheridge commented that although appeals were very rare for 
age criteria vehicles, having the photographic evidence would allow 
for a more robust case in the event of an appeal being lodged. 
 
The Chair detailed that Officers were looking into the viability to 
undertake the inspection alongside a vehicles 6 monthly safety 
check, this change would enable a second opinion via a mechanic 
present on site whilst also reducing any unnecessary inconvenience 
for the applicant. 
 
Members then considered the proposal. 
 
Members considered that there had not been enough consistency 
between the standard that Members deem exceptional and were of 
the opinion that Officers would offer better consistency in their 
decisions. 
 



   

Licensing 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 17 October 2022 

 
 

Members wished to be mindful that the reputation of Redditch 
Borough Council (RBC) was that it was Council led rather than 
Member led. 
 
Members raised the issue of mental health among applicants, with 
applicants having to wait weeks or months until they were given a 
Licensing Sub-Committee meeting date, then waiting up to two 
hours during the Sub-Committee for their application to be heard. 
Therefore, Members highlighted that the process would be more 
efficient with less waiting time for applicants causing less anxiety. 
 
Members expressed concern over the impartiality of a Licensing 
Officer who had been dealing with an applicant for the whole 
process and the decision being made by that same individual. 
 
Members expressed the opinion that as elected Members they 
should not be delegating matters to Officers and that they should be 
making such decisions. 
 
On being put to a vote it was 
 
Resolved that 
  

1. consultation be carried out on delegating authority to 
Officers to determine applications for licences to use 
vehicles as hackney carriages or private hire vehicles 
where the vehicle had not met the Council’s required 
criteria in respect of the age of the vehicle. 

2. The Chair requested that Officers present details on the 
viability of undertaking age criteria checks in 
conjunction with the 6 months safety check. 

 
32. REVIEW OF SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENSING POLICY  

 
Mr. Etheridge presented his report to Members and detailed that 
RBC had previously adopted a Sex Establishment Licensing Policy 
which took effect on 1st August 2015. Officers believe that the policy 
should be reviewed, and a revised version of the policy adopted. 
Members were therefore asked to direct Officers to carry out 
consultation on the draft revised Sex Establishment Licensing 
Policy, as detailed on pages 141-171 of the Main Reports Pack. 
 
Officers detailed the changes between the currently adopted and 
proposed policies, these included: 
 

 Wording in the foreword to reflect the Councils current vision 
statement. 

 2.4.1 – updating relevant bodies to reflect name changes. 



   

Licensing 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 17 October 2022 

 
 

 Updating the fine amount from £5000 to Unlimited to reflect 
new national guidelines. 

 
Mr. Etheridge also clarified that there were currently no sex 
establishments in the Redditch Borough area and no applications or 
enquiries had been received, this was a policy review as it had 
been 7 years since last review. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to page 21 of the Sex Establishment 
policy (page 130 &162 of the Main Reports Pack), which detailed 
that any new application for a sex establishment would be 
presented to a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee regardless 
of objections. 
 
Members then asked questions of Mr. Etheridge. 
 
Members wished it to be noted that the current population of 
Redditch was 87,000 according to the new office of national 
statistics information. 
 
Members questioned who would be contacted during the 
consultation, Mr. Etheridge outlined the interested parties as follows 
 

 Chief Officer of West Mercia Police 

 Worcestershire Safeguarding Children Partnership 

 Hereford and Worcester Fire and Rescue Service 

 Worcestershire Trading Standards 

 Local Planning Authority (Redditch Borough Council) 
 Relevant Redditch Borough Council Ward Members 

 Relevant trade bodies such as UK (UKH) and the Night Time 
Industries Association (NTIA) 

 Redditch BID 

 Redditch Borough Councillors 

 Feckenham Parish Council 

 The wider general public (via the Council’s website, social 
media and communications team) 

 
Members enquired as to how much RBC’s policy aligned with other 
Districts within Worcestershire. Mr. Etheridge stated that the 
policies were broadly similar and that many other districts were 
either currently undergoing consultation or planning to review their 
policies early in 2023. 
 
Members then considered the report. 
 
Members made note that extra care should be taken during the 
consultation to ensure it was made clear that there were no current 



   

Licensing 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 17 October 2022 

 
 

applications and that it was a policy review. Members were assured 
that care would be made to ensure that this was clear to all parties. 
 
Members agreed that it was prudent to undertake a review of the 
policy as it had been last reviewed in 2015. 
 
Members also wanted it to be made clear to consultees the 
definition of sex shops, to ensure it was highlighted that it did not 
include predominantly lingerie retailers. 
 
All Members were in agreement with the Officer’s recommendation. 
 
Resolved that 
 
Officers be directed to carry out consultation with relevant 
stakeholders and the general public on the draft revised Sex 
Establishment Licensing Policy. 
 

33. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chair detailed to Members the points based system used to 
ensure drivers complied with vehicle safety and policy. The policy 
had been adopted in 2018 but had not seen a review since, 
therefore, the Chair requested that a report on the points based 
system be added to the work programme for January 2023. 
 
Resolved that 
 
Subject to the amendment in the preamble above, the 
Committee’s work programme be noted. 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.56 pm 

 


